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Article 40. Enforcement
40.1
40.2

INSPECTIONS
ENFORCEMENT

40.1 INSPECTIONS
Section 40.1.A provides regulations and procedures applicable to all inspections and investigations related to this
Ordinance. Subsequent sections provide supplementary information that is specific to the various articles.
Supplementary sections are arranged alphabetically by article title. The following articles do not have supplementary
information related to inspections by the designated administrators: zoning (Articles 3 through 21), water supply
watershed protection (Article 23), surface water improvement and management (SWIM) buffers (Article 26),
floodplain regulations (Article 27), and tree protection (Article 29).
A. Applicable to All Inspections and Investigations
1. City and County administrative staff are authorized to inspect any premises, including land, buildings, and
structures, within the jurisdiction of the City to determine compliance with the terms of applicable development
approval, or rules or orders adopted or issued pursuant to this Ordinance, and applicable state and local laws. In
exercising this power, staff are authorized to enter any premises within the jurisdiction of the City or County at all
reasonable hours for the purposes of inspection, investigation, or other enforcement action, upon presentation of
proper credentials. The appropriate consent shall have been obtained for inspection of areas that are not open to
the public or an appropriate inspection warrant shall have been secured.
2. If, through inspection, it is determined that a property owner or person in control of the land has failed to
comply or is no longer in compliance with this Ordinance or rules or orders issued, a written notice of violation
shall be issued in accordance with Section 40.2.A.1.
3. No person shall willfully resist, delay, obstruct, hamper, or interfere with any authorized City or County
representative, Director or agent while inspecting and/or investigating or attempting to inspect and/or investigate
an activity regulated in this Ordinance.
4 The City or County may, upon completion of work or activity undertaken pursuant to a development
approval, make final inspections and issue a certificate of compliance or occupancy if staff finds that the
completed work complies with all applicable state and local laws and with the terms of the approval. No building,
structure, or use of land that is subject to a building permit required by N.C.G.S. § 160D, Article 11 shall be
occupied or used until a certificate of occupancy or temporary certificate pursuant to N.C.G.S. § 160D-1116 has
been issued.
5. In an emergency issued by the state or county, such as a windstorm, ice storm, fire, or other disaster, the
requirements of this Article may be waived by the City during the emergency period so that the requirements of
this Article shall in no way hamper private or public work to restore order in the City. This shall not be interpreted
to be a general waiver of the intent of this Article.
B. Post Construction Stormwater Inspection - Additional Regulations (Article 25)
This section supplements Section 40.1.A.
1. The Stormwater Administrator shall have the authority, upon presentation of proper credentials, to enter and
inspect any land, building, structure, or premises to ensure compliance with this Article, or rules or orders
adopted or issued pursuant to Article 25, and to investigate to determine whether the activity is being conducted
in accordance with Article 25 and the approved Stormwater Management Plan, Design Manual and
Administrative Manual and whether the measures required in the plan are effective. The Stormwater
Administrator shall also have the power to require written statements or the filing of reports under oath as part of
an investigation.
2. No person shall resist, delay, obstruct, hamper, or interfere with the Stormwater Administrator while the
Stormwater Administrator is inspecting and/or investigating or attempting to inspect and/or investigate an activity
under Article 25. The Stormwater Administrator, to the extent permitted by law, may seek the issuance of a
search warrant to determine compliance with Article 25.
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3. Inspections and investigations may be conducted or established on any reasonable basis including, but not
limited to: routine inspections and/or investigations; random inspections and/or investigations; inspections and/or
investigations based upon complaints or other notice of possible violations; and joint inspections and/or
investigations with other agencies inspecting and/or investigations under environmental or safety laws.
Inspections may include, but are not limited to, reviewing maintenance and repair records; sampling discharges,
surface water, groundwater, and material or water in the SCMs; and evaluating the condition of SCM’s.
C. Sign Inspection – Additional Regulations (Article 22)
This section supplements Section 40.1.A
1. The Zoning Administrator or their designee may periodically inspect signs in order to determine whether
there are any violations of Article 22.
2. The Zoning Administrator or their designee may require written statements or the filing of reports with
respect to pertinent questions relating to signs.
D. Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Inspection - Additional Regulations (Article 28)
This section supplements Section 40.1.A.
1. The Stormwater Administrator is authorized, upon presentation of proper credentials, or inspection warrant if
necessary, to inspect the sites of land disturbing activity at all reasonable hours to ensure compliance and to
determine whether the activity is being conducted in accordance with Article 28, rules or orders adopted or
issued pursuant to Article 28, and the approved plan. The Stormwater Administrator is also authorized to inspect
whether the measures required in the plan are effective in controlling erosion and sediment resulting from land
disturbing activity. Notice of the right to inspect shall be included in the notification of each plan approval or
issuance of the permit. No person shall willfully resist, delay, or obstruct the Stormwater Administrator while
the Stormwater Administrator is inspecting or attempting to inspect a land disturbing activity in Article 28.
2. The Stormwater Administrator shall have the power to conduct such investigation as they may reasonably
deem necessary to carry out their duties as prescribed in Article 28 and this section, and for this purpose to enter
at reasonable times upon any property, public or private, for the purpose of investigating and inspecting the sites
of any land disturbing activity.
a. No person shall refuse entry or access to the Stormwater Administrator who requests entry for purpose
of inspection or investigation and who presents appropriate credentials, nor shall any person obstruct,
hamper, or interfere with the Stormwater Administrator while in the process of carrying out official duties.
b. The Stormwater Administrator shall also have the power to require written statements or the filing of
reports under oath as a part of investigating land disturbing activity.
E. Storm Drainage Inspection - Additional Regulations (Article 24)
This section supplements Section 40.1.A.
1. The Stormwater Administrator shall have the authority, upon presentation of proper credentials, to enter and
inspect any land, building, structure, or premises to ensure compliance with Article 24, or rules or orders adopted
or issued pursuant to Article 24, and to investigate to determine whether the activity is being conducted in
accordance with Article 24 and the approved Stormwater Management Plan, Design Manual and Administrative
Manual, and whether the measures required in the plan are effective. The Stormwater Administrator shall also
have the power to require written statements or the filing of reports under oath as part of an investigation.
2. No person shall resist, delay, obstruct, hamper, or interfere with the Stormwater Administrator while the
Stormwater Administrator is inspecting and/or investigating or attempting to inspect and/or investigate an activity
in Article 24. The Stormwater Administrator, to the extent permitted by law, may seek the issuance of a search
warrant to determine compliance with Article 24.
3. The inspections and investigations outlined in this section may be conducted or established on any
reasonable basis including, but not limited to, routine inspections and/or investigations; random
inspections and/or investigations; inspections and/or investigations based upon complaints or other notice of
possible violations; and joint inspections and/or investigations with other agencies inspecting and/or
investigations under environmental or safety laws. Inspections may include, but are not limited
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to, reviewing grading, surface water, construction methods and materials of storm drainage, and the location of
permanent structures, walls, and fences.
F. Subdivision, Streets, and Infrastructure Inspection – Additional Regulations (Articles 30 through 35)
This section supplements Section 40.1.A.
1. The City shall be notified two days in advance of the work to be started in a subdivision so that an
authorized representative of the City may be assigned to make any and all necessary inspections of the
work performed.
2. Inspectors shall be allowed access to all parts of the work and shall be furnished with every
reasonable facility to ascertain whether or not the work as performed is in accordance with the
specifications in Articles 30 through 35.
3. No material may be placed nor any work performed except in the presence of the inspector without
special permission of the appropriate agency. Such inspection, however, does not relieve the contractor
from any obligation to perform all of the work strictly in accordance with the specifications in Articles 30
through 35.
4. If any disputes arise as to the material furnished or the manner of performing the work, the inspector will
have authority to reject materials or suspend work until the question or issue can be referred to and
decided by the appropriate agency. The contractor shall remove any work or material condemned as
unsatisfactory by the inspector and shall rebuild and replace the work or material to the standard required
by the specifications, all at their own expense.
40.2 ENFORCEMENT
Section 40.2.A provides enforcement regulations and procedures applicable to all enforcement actions for notices of
violation, stop work orders, other remedies, injunctions and orders of abatement. Subsequent sections provide
supplementary regulations that is specific to the various articles. Supplementary sections are arranged in alphabetical
order by article title.
A. Applicable to all Enforcement Actions
Any person who violates any of the sections of this Ordinance, or rules or orders adopted or issued pursuant to
this Ordinance, shall be subject to any one, all, or a combination of the civil penalties prescribed in this section.
Penalties assessed under this Article are in addition to and not in lieu of compliance with the requirements of this
Ordinance. The person performing the work, the property owner, and the person contracting for the performance
shall be jointly and severally liable for any penalty or other enforcement action imposed pursuant to this Ordinance
or other provisions of law on account of work performed in violation of this Ordinance.
1.

Notices of Violation
a. If, through inspection, it is determined that a property owner or person in control of the land has failed
to comply or is no longer in compliance with this Ordinance or rules or orders issued pursuant to this
Ordinance, the designated administrator of each article may issue a written notice of violation.
b. A notice of violation shall identify the nature of the violation, contain the address or other description
of the site upon which the violation occurred or is occurring, and shall set forth the measures necessary
to achieve compliance with this Ordinance. The notice shall specify a date by which the person shall
comply or remedy each violation and/or inform the person if a civil penalty will be assessed. If a violation
continues or is not corrected within a reasonable period of time, as provided in the notification,
appropriate action may be taken to correct and abate the violation, including civil and criminal penalties.
c. The notice of violation shall be delivered to the holder of the development approval, and to the
property owner, if the property owner is not the holder of the development approval, by personal delivery,
electronic delivery, or first-class mail and may be provided by similar means to the occupant of the
property or the person undertaking the work or activity.
d.

The notice of violation may be posted on the property.

e. The person providing the notice of violation shall certify to the City that the notice was provided, and the
certificate shall be deemed conclusive in the absence of fraud.
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f. Except as provided by N.C.G.S. § 160D-1123 or otherwise provided by law, a notice of violation may
be appealed in accordance with Section 38.8.B. An appeal stays enforcement of the action appealed
from and accrual of any fines assessed during the pendency of the appeal.
2. Stop Work Orders
Whenever any work or activity subject to regulation pursuant to this Ordinance or is undertaken in substantial
violation of any state or local law, or in a manner that endangers life or property, staff may order the specific
part of the work or activity that is in violation or presents such a hazard to be immediately stopped.
a. The order shall be in writing, directed to the person doing the work or activity, and shall state the
specific work or activity to be stopped, the reasons therefor, and the conditions under which the work or
activity may be resumed. A copy of the order shall be delivered to the holder of the development approval
and to the owner of the property involved, if that person is not the holder of the development approval, by
personal delivery, electronic delivery, or first-class mail.
b. The staff person or persons delivering the stop work order shall certify to the City that the order was
delivered and that certificate shall be deemed conclusive in the absence of fraud. Except as provided by
N.C.G.S. § 160D-1208, a stop work order may be appealed in accordance with Section 38.8.B. No further
work or activity shall take place in violation of a stop work order pending a ruling on the appeal. Violation
of a stop work order shall constitute a Class 1 misdemeanor.
3.

Injunctions and Order of Abatement
a. Whenever the Director of a Department responsible for administering an article has reasonable
cause to believe that any person is violating or threatening to violate Ordinance regulations that make
unlawful a condition existing upon or use made of real property or any rule or order adopted or issued, or
any term, condition or provision of an approved development approval or permit, they may, either before
or after the institution of any other action or proceeding authorized by this Ordinance, authorize the City
Attorney to institute a civil action in the name of the City for injunctive relief and/or order of abatement to
restrain the violation or threatened violation. The Mecklenburg County Superior Court shall have
jurisdiction to issue such orders. When a violation of the Ordinance occurs the City may apply to the
Mecklenburg County Superior Court for a mandatory or prohibitory injunction and order of abatement
requiring correction of the unlawful condition upon or cessation of the unlawful use of the property.
b. In addition to an injunction, the court may enter an order of abatement as a part of the judgment. An
order of abatement may direct that buildings or other structures on the property be closed, demolished, or
removed; that fixtures, furniture, or other movable property be removed from buildings on the property;
that improvements or repairs be made; or that any other action be taken that is necessary to bring the
property into compliance with the Ordinance.
c. If the defendant fails or refuses to comply with an injunction or with an order of abatement within the
time allowed by the court, the defendant may be cited for contempt, and the City may execute the order
of abatement. The City shall have a lien on the property for the cost of executing an order of abatement in
the nature of a mechanic's and materialman's lien. The defendant may secure cancellation of an order of
abatement by paying all costs of the proceedings and posting a bond for compliance with the order. The
bond shall be given with sureties approved by the clerk of superior court in an amount approved by the
judge before whom the matter is heard and shall be conditioned on the defendant's full compliance with
the terms of the order of abatement within a time fixed by the judge. Cancellation of an order of
abatement shall not suspend or cancel an injunction issued in conjunction therewith.
d. An action for injunctive relief under this section shall not relieve any party to such proceedings from any
civil or criminal penalty prescribed for violation of this Ordinance.

4. Other Remedies
Subject to the provisions of the development regulation, any development regulation may be enforced by any
remedy provided by N.C.G.S. § 160A-175. If a building or structure is erected, constructed, reconstructed,
altered, repaired, converted, or maintained, or any building, structure, or land is used or developed in violation
of any development regulation or other regulation in this Ordinance, the City, in addition to other remedies,
may institute any appropriate action or proceedings to prevent the unlawful erection, construction,
reconstruction, alteration, repair, conversion, maintenance, use, or development; to restrain, correct or abate
the violation; to prevent occupancy of the building, structure, or land; or to prevent any illegal act, conduct,
business, or use in or about the premises.
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B. Floodplain Violations and Enforcement – Additional Regulations (Article 27)
This section supplements Section 40.2.A.
1.

Penalties for Violation
a. Misdemeanor
Violation of the provisions of the floodplain regulations in Article 27 or failure to comply with any of its
requirements including violation of conditions and safeguards established in connection with grants of
floodplain development permits, variances, or conditions, shall constitute a misdemeanor.
b. Fines and Imprisonment
Any person who violates this Ordinance or fails to comply with any of its requirements shall, upon
conviction thereof, be fined not more than $500 or imprisoned for not more than 30 days. Each day such
violation continues shall be considered a separate offense.
c. Other Action
Nothing herein contained shall prevent the City or the Floodplain Administrator from taking such other lawful
action as is necessary to prevent or remedy any violation, including but not limited to seeking injunctive
relief, orders of abatement, or other similar equitable relief.

2.

Corrective Procedures
a. Violation
When the Floodplain Administrator finds violations of applicable state and local laws and notifies the
property owner, building occupant, or permittee of the violation, the owner, occupant, or permittee shall
immediately remedy each violation of law cited in the notice.
b.

Notice of Violation and Order
i. If the property owner or occupant of a building or property fails to take prompt corrective action,
the Floodplain Administrator shall issue a written notice of violation, in accordance with Section
40.2.A.1
ii. If the Floodplain Administrator finds that the building or development is in violation of the
floodplain regulations, they may issue an order in writing, to the property owner, or occupant. The
order shall require the property owner or occupant to remedy the violation within a period, not less
than 60 calendar days, nor more than 180 calendar days. If the Floodplain Administrator finds that
there is imminent danger to life or other property, they may order that corrective action be taken
within a lesser period as may be feasible. If no corrective action is taken as ordered, the Floodplain
Administrator, with the written authorization of the City Manager, shall have the authority to enter
upon the property to perform the work necessary to correct the condition and the owner or occupant
shall be responsible for the actual costs incurred.

d. Appeal
Any property owner or occupant who has received a notice of violation or order to take corrective action
may appeal the order to the UDO Board of Adjustment in accordance with Section 38.8.B.
e. Failure to Comply with Order
If the property owner or occupant of a building or property fails to comply with an order to take corrective
action from which no appeal has been taken or fails to comply with an order of the UDO Board
of Adjustment following an appeal, they shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished in the
discretion of the court. In addition, the owner or occupant shall be subject to civil enforcement as described
in this section.
f. Insurance Coverage
Issuance of an Order to Take Corrective Action may impact insurance coverage through the National Flood
Insurance Program including denying coverage. The Floodplain Administrator may notify the property owner
and a lender with a security interest in the property that the Order to Take Corrective Action may impact
flood insurance coverage until the violation is corrected and the order rescinded.
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C. Historic District Overlay Enforcement – Additional Regulations (Section 14.1)
This section supplements Section 40.2.A.
1. Violations
Failure to comply with the historic district regulations in Article 14.1 shall result in a violation subject to
enforcement action. Violations include, but are not limited to:
a. Performing any work, including erecting, altering, restoring, moving, and/or demolishing any building,
structure, private street, private sidewalk, site area, or object, that requires a certificate of appropriateness
without first obtaining a certificate of appropriateness.
b.

A certificate of appropriateness is denied and the project is carried out in defiance of the denial.

c. Work is approved and a certificate of appropriateness is issued and the work is carried out in a manner
inconsistent with the approval.
2. Notice of Violation
Upon recognition of a violation, a notice of violation shall be issued to the property owner in accordance with
Section 40.2.A.1. The property owner will have 30 days to either correct the violation or appeal the citation to the
UDO Board of Adjustment. If the property owner corrects the violation, no further action will be taken. If the
property owner, in the opinion of the Historic District Commission staff, is making a good faith effort to bring the
violation into compliance, further enforcement action can be held in abeyance so long as that effort is continuing.
3. Misdemeanor
If the violation is not corrected within 30 days and the property owner has not appealed to the UDO Board of
Adjustment, a misdemeanor criminal summons may be issued to the property owner and the matter may be
placed on the docket for the Mecklenburg County Environmental Court. In addition, Housing and Neighborhood
Services may take any enforcement action provided for in N.C.G.S. § 160A-175 and as specifically described
in this section.
4. Other Remedies
If any building, structure, site, area, or object designated as a historic landmark or located within a designated
historic district is about to be demolished whether as the result of deliberate neglect or otherwise, materially
altered, remodeled, removed, or destroyed, except in compliance with the development regulations in Article
14.1 or other provisions of this Ordinance, the City, the Historic District Commission, or other party aggrieved
by such action may institute any appropriate action or proceedings to prevent such unlawful demolition,
destruction, material alteration, remodeling, or removal, to restrain, correct, or abate such violation, or to
prevent any illegal act or conduct with respect to such building, structure, site, area, or object. Such remedies
shall be in addition to any others authorized by the City for a violation of the Ordinance.
5.

Revocation of Building Permit
a. The Mecklenburg County Land Use and Environmental Services Agency, on its own authority or as
directed by the Planning Director, shall revoke and require the return of any building permit by notifying the
permit holder in writing stating the reason for the revocation.
b. Building permits shall be revoked for any substantial departure from the approved application, plans, or
specifications; for refusal or failure to comply with the requirements of a certificate of appropriateness, or any
applicable state or local laws; or for false statements or misrepresentations made in securing the permit. Any
building permit mistakenly issued in violation of an applicable state or local law may also be revoked.
c. If a certificate of appropriateness is required and has not been issued, a building permit shall not be
issued.

6.

Denial or Revocation of a Compliance and Certificate of Occupancy
a. Denial of Issuance
The Mecklenburg County Land Use and Environmental Services Agency, on its own authority or as directed
by the Planning Director, shall not issue a certificate of occupancy or certificate of compliance unless there
has been compliance with any certificate of appropriateness issued by the Historic District Commission.
Compliance with a certificate of appropriateness shall include, but not be limited to, meeting all the
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requirements of the certificate of appropriateness and not doing any act that would have required a
certificate of appropriateness.
b. Revocation
Any permit for a certificate of occupancy or certificate of compliance issued by the Mecklenburg County
Land Use and Environmental Services Agency, in violation of any of the Historic District provisions and
regulations of Article 14.1 may be revoked by the Mecklenburg County Land Use and Environmental
Services Agency, on its own authority or as directed by the Planning Director.
D. Post Construction Storm Water Violations and Enforcement – Additional Regulations (Article 25)
This section supplements Section 40.2.A.
1. Violations
Failure to comply with an applicable requirement, prohibition, standard, or limitation imposed by Article 25, or
the terms or conditions of any permit or other development or redevelopment approval or authorization
granted pursuant to Article 25, is unlawful and shall constitute a violation of Article 25.
2. Other Violations and Responsible Persons/Entities
Any person who erects, constructs, reconstructs, alters (whether actively or passively), or fails to erect,
construct, reconstruct, alter, repair, or maintain any structure, SCM, practice, or condition in violation of the
Article 25, as well as any person who participates in, assists, directs, creates, causes, or maintains a condition
that results in or constitutes a violation of Article 25, or fails to take appropriate action, so that a violation of
Article 25 results or persists; or any property owner, any tenant or occupant, or any other person, who has
control over, or responsibility for, the use or development of the property on which the violation occurs shall be
subject to the remedies, penalties and/or enforcement actions in accordance with this section. For the
purposes of Article 25, responsible person(s) shall include but not be limited to:
a. Any person who participates in, assists, directs, creates, causes, or maintains a condition that
constitutes a violation of Article 25, or fails to take appropriate action, so that a violation of Article 25 results
or persists.
b. The owner of the land on which the violation occurs, any tenant or occupant of the property, any
person who is responsible for stormwater controls or practices pursuant to a private agreement or public
document, or any person, who has control over, or responsibility for, the use, development, or
redevelopment of the property.
3. Notice of Violation and Order to Correct
If, through inspection and/or investigation, it is found that any building, structure, or land is in violation of
Article 25, the Stormwater Administrator shall notify the responsible person/entity in writing. Notices of
violations shall be provided in accordance with Section 40.2.A.1. The notice shall, if required, specify a date
by which the responsible person/entity shall comply with Article 25, and advise that the responsible
person/entity is subject to remedies and/or penalties or that failure to correct the violation within the time
specified will subject the responsible person/entity to remedies and/or penalties as described in this section. In
determining the measures required and the time for achieving compliance, the Stormwater Administrator shall
take into consideration the technology and quantity of work required, and shall set reasonable and attainable
time limits. If a violation is not corrected within a reasonable period of time, as provided in the notification, the
Stormwater Administrator may take appropriate action to correct and abate the violation to ensure compliance
with Article 25.
4. Extension of Time
A responsible person/entity who receives a notice of violation and correction order, or the owner of the land on
which the violation occurs, may submit to the Stormwater Administrator a written request for an extension of
time for correction of the violation. On determining that the request includes enough information to show that
the violation cannot be corrected within the specified time limit for reasons beyond the control of the
responsible person/entity requesting the extension, the Stormwater Administrator may extend the time limit as
is reasonably necessary to allow timely correction of the violation, up to, but not exceeding 60 days.
The Stormwater Administrator may grant 30 day extensions in addition to the foregoing extension if the
violation cannot be corrected within the permitted time due to circumstances beyond the control of the
responsible person/entity violating Article 25. The Stormwater Administrator may grant an extension only by
written notice of extension. The notice of extension shall state the date prior to which correction shall be
made, after which the violator will be subject to the penalties described in the notice of violation and correction
order.
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5. Emergency Enforcement
If a violation seriously threatens the effective enforcement of Article 25 or poses an immediate danger to the
public health, safety, or welfare or the environment, then the Stormwater Administrator may order the immediate
cessation of a violation. Any person so ordered shall cease any violation immediately. The Stormwater
Administrator may seek immediate enforcement, without prior written notice, through any remedy or penalty
specified in this section.
6.

Remedies and Penalties
a. Civil Penalties
Any person who violates any of the provisions of Article 25 or rules or other orders adopted or issued
pursuant to Article 25 may be subject to a civil penalty. A civil penalty may be assessed from the date the
violation occurs. The Stormwater Administrator shall determine the amount of the civil penalty and shall
notify the violator of the amount of the penalty and the reason for assessing the penalty. No penalty shall be
assessed until the person alleged to be in violation has been notified of the violation except as provided in
this section in which case the penalty is assessed concurrently with a notice of violation. Notices of violation
shall be provided in accordance with Section 40.2.A.1. Refusal to accept the notice or failure to notify the
Stormwater Administrator of a change of address shall not relieve the violator's obligation to comply with
Article 25 or to pay such a penalty.
b. Each Day a Separate Offense
Each day that a violation continues shall constitute a separate and distinct violation or offense.
c. Penalties Assessed Concurrent with Notice of Violation
Penalties may be assessed concurrently with a notice of violation for any of the following, in which case the
notice of violation shall also contain a statement of the civil penalties to be assessed, the time of their
accrual, and the time within which they shall be paid or be subject to collection in the nature of a debt.
Notices of violations shall be provided in accordance with Section 40.2.A.1.
i.

Failure to submit a Stormwater Management Plan.

ii.

Performing activities regulated by Article 25 without an approved Stormwater Management Plan.

ii. Obstructing, hampering, or interfering with an authorized representative who is in the process of
carrying out official duties.
iv. A repeated violation for which a notice was previously given on the same project and to the same
responsible person/entity responsible for the violation.
v.

Willful violation of Article 25.

vi. Failure to install or maintain an SCM per the approved plan.
d. Amount of Penalty
The civil penalty for each violation of Article 25 may be up to the maximum allowed by law. In determining
the amount of the civil penalty, the Stormwater Administrator shall consider any relevant mitigating and
aggravating factors including, but not limited to, the effect, if any: of the violation; the degree and extent of
harm caused by the violation; the cost of rectifying the damage; whether the violator saved money through
noncompliance; whether the violator took reasonable measures to comply with Article 25; whether the
violation was committed willfully; whether the violator reported the violation to the Stormwater Administrator;
and the prior record of the violator in complying or failing to comply with Article 25 or any other postconstruction regulation or law.
e. Failure to Pay Civil Penalty Assessment
If a violator does not pay a civil penalty assessed by the Stormwater Administrator within 30 days after it is
due, or does not request an appeal hearing, the Stormwater Administrator shall request the initiation of a
civil action to recover the amount of the assessment. The civil action shall be brought in Mecklenburg
County Superior Court or in any other court of competent jurisdiction. A civil action shall be filed within three
years of the date the assessment was due. An assessment that is appealed is due at the conclusion of the
administrative and judicial review of the assessment.
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f.

Appeal of Remedy or Penalty
i. The issuance of an order of restoration and/or notice of assessment of a civil penalty by the
Stormwater Administrator shall entitle the responsible party or entity to an appeal before the UDO Board
of Adjustment if such person submits written request for an appeal hearing to the clerk to the UDO
Board of Adjustment within 30 days of the receipt of an order of restoration and/or notice of assessment
of a civil penalty. The request for an appeal shall be accompanied by a filing fee as established by the
City Council. The appeal of an order of restoration and/or notice of assessment of a civil penalty shall
be conducted as described in Section 38.8.B.

g.

Additional Remedies
i. Withholding of Certificate of Occupancy
The Stormwater Administrator or other authorized agent may refuse to issue a certificate of occupancy
for the building or other improvements constructed or being constructed on the site and served by the
stormwater practices in question until the applicant or other responsible person has taken the remedial
measures set forth in the notice of violation or has otherwise cured the violations described therein.
ii. Disapproval of Subsequent Permits and Plan Approvals
As long as a violation of Article 25 continues and remains uncorrected, the Stormwater Administrator or
other authorized agent may withhold, and the Stormwater Administrator may disapprove, any request
for permit or plan approval or authorization provided for by Article 25 or other regulations of the City, as
appropriate for the land on which the violation occurs.
iii. Injunction, Abatements, Etc.
The Stormwater Administrator, with the written authorization of the City Manager, may institute an
action in a court of competent jurisdiction for a mandatory or prohibitory injunction and order of
abatement to correct a violation of Article 25. Any person violating Article 25 shall be subject to the full
range of equitable remedies provided in the general statutes or at common law.
iv. Correction as Public Health Nuisance, Costs as Lien, Etc.
If the violation is deemed dangerous or prejudicial to the public health or public safety and is within the
geographic limits prescribed by N.C.G.S. § 160A-193, the Stormwater Administrator, with the written
authorization of the City Manager, may cause the violation to be corrected and the costs to be assessed
as a lien against the property.
v. Restoration of Areas Affected by Failure to Comply
By issuance of an order of restoration, the Stormwater Administrator may require a person who
engaged in a land disturbing activity and failed to comply with Article 25 to restore the waters and land
affected by such failure so as to minimize the detrimental effects of the resulting pollution. This authority
is in addition to any other civil penalty or injunctive relief authorized in this section.
vi. Criminal Penalties
Violation of Article 25 may be enforced as a misdemeanor subject to the maximum fine permissible
under state law.

E. Sign Violations and Enforcement – Additional Regulations (Article 22)
This section supplements Section 40.2.A
1.

Enforcement
a. If, through inspection, it is determined that a person has failed to comply with the provisions of Article
22, the Zoning Administrator or their designee shall issue to the violator either: 1) a Warning Citation for
violations associated with, but not limited to, temporary temporary-type signs such as portable signs,
banners, and feather flags; or 2) a Notice of Violation for violations associated with permanent
permanent-type signs.
b. Violators issued a Warning Citation shall correct the violation within ten days and violators issued a
Notice of Violation shall correct the violation within 30 days. If the violation is not corrected within the
specified time period, the violator is subject to further enforcement action.
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c. If a person continues to fail to comply with a particular provision of the sign regulations after the
imposition of any one type of penalty, the person shall continue to remain subject to the remedies prescribed
in this section for the continued violation of the particular provision of these regulations. The sign regulations
in Article 22 may be enforced by any one, all, or a combination of the penalties and remedies authorized and
prescribed in Section 40.2.B and in this section.
2. Notices of Violations
Upon recognition of a zoning violation, the Zoning Administrator, or their authorized designees, including
professional staff, shall issue a notices of violation, in accordance with Section 40.2.A.1.
3.

Citations and Penalties
a.

The Zoning Administrator, individually, or by and through their authorized designees, including
professional staff is authorized to issue written citations to any person if there is a reasonable cause
to believe that the person has violated any provision of the sign regulations in Article 22. A violator
shall be deemed to be the owner of the premises, the agent of the owner authorized to be
responsible for the premises, or the occupant of the premises. Citations may be directly issued to the
occupant, lessee, or person having immediate beneficial use of the property. Citations may be
delivered in person to the violator or, if the violator cannot be readily found, then the citation may be
mailed. A citation shall not be issued to a non-occupant owner, agent, or occupant for those
premises unless there has been written notice delivered to the owner, agent, or occupant, or mailed
to the last known mailing address as shown in the Mecklenburg County tax abstract, or by making
other reasonable efforts to communicate the existence of the violation to the owner, agent, or
occupant, in accordance with Section 40.2.A.1.

b.

The initial citation for each violation shall be $50. The issuance of a second citation for any violation
that has not been corrected shall be in an amount up to $200 upon the day of issuance, up to $500
for the third citation, and up to $500 thereafter. Any unpaid citations and delinquency charges shall
be cumulative and shall subject the violator to a possible civil penalty to be recovered in a civil action
in the nature of debt.

c.

The citation shall direct the violator to make payment to the Planning Department within 15 days of the
date of the citation, or alternatively pay the citation by mail. If the violator does not make such payment
or does not mail the citation and payment within 15 days of the issuance, a delinquency charge of $10
shall be added to the amount shown on the citation. The citation shall inform the violator that a civil
complaint or criminal summons may be filed if the citation and delinquency charge is not paid within 15
days from the date of delinquency. Further, the citation shall state that the violation is a continuing
violation and additional citations may be issued with escalating amounts for a continuing violation.

4. Criminal Penalties
Any person, firm, or corporation who knowingly or willfully violates any provision of the sign regulations in
Article 22 shall have committed a misdemeanor and, upon conviction thereof, shall be subject to a fine not
exceeding $500 or imprisonment for a period not to exceed 30 days.
5.

Civil Judicial Remedies
a. The City may institute any appropriate action or proceedings to prevent any structure from being erected,
constructed, reconstructed, altered, repaired, converted, maintained, or any structure or land from being used in
violation of the sign regulations or other City regulations in order to restrain, correct, or abate the violation. The
General Court of Justice shall have jurisdiction to issue such orders as may be appropriate.
b. If the sign regulations make unlawful a condition existing upon or use made of real property, then the sign
regulations may be enforced by injunction and order of abatement and the General Court of Justice shall have
jurisdiction to issue such orders. When a violation of Article 22 occurs, the City may apply to the
appropriate division of the General Court of Justice for a mandatory or prohibitory injunction and order of
abatement commanding the defendant to correct the unlawful condition upon or cease the unlawful use of the
property.
c. In addition to an injunction, the court may enter an order of abatement as a part of the judgment in the
cause. An order of abatement may direct that structures on the property be demolished or removed or that any
other action be taken that is necessary to bring the property into compliance with the sign regulations in Article
22. If the defendant fails or refuses to comply with an injunction or with an order of abatement within the time
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allowed by the court, they may be cited for contempt, and the City may execute the order of abatement. The City
shall have a lien on the property for the cost of executing an order of abatement in the nature of a mechanic's
and materialman's lien. The defendant may secure cancellation of an order of abatement by paying all costs of
the proceedings and posting a bond for compliance with the order. The bond shall be given with sureties
approved by the clerk of Mecklenburg County Superior Court in an amount approved by the judge before whom
the matter is heard and shall be conditioned on the defendant's full compliance with the terms of the order of
abatement within a time fixed by the judge. Cancellation of an order of abatement shall not suspend or cancel an
injunction issued in conjunction therewith.
6.

Other Remedies
a. In addition to other remedies, professional staff is authorized to withhold approval for the issuance of a
permit to prevent the unlawful erection, construction, reconstruction, alteration, repair, conversion, moving,
maintenance, use of the land, building or structure or to prevent any illegal act, business, or use in or about
the site or premises.
b. In addition to other remedies, professional staff is authorized to suspend or revoke a permit issued
under the provisions of this Ordinance if it is determined that the permit was issued in error, or on the basis
of incorrect information. Revocation of a permit is also authorized when the site, parcel, building or structure,
or any portion thereof, is in violation of any applicable provision of the sign regulations that would create a
public health and safety hazard.
c. Written notice of the suspension or revocation of a permit shall be given in accordance with the
provisions for issuance of citations set out in Section 40.2.E.3, and by notifying the holder of the permit in
writing stating the reason for the revocation or suspension. The same development review and approval
process required for issuance of the approval shall be followed.
d. Any party aggrieved by the suspension or revocation of a permit pursuant to Section 40.2.E.6.b may
appeal the decision in accordance with Section 38.8.B.

F. Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Violations and Enforcement –
Additional Regulations (Article 28)
This section supplements Section 40.2.A.
1.

Notice of Violation
a. If it is determined that a person engaged in land disturbing activity has failed to comply with the
Federal Clean Water Act, the soil erosion and sedimentation control regulations, or rules or orders
adopted or issued, or has failed to comply with an approved plan, the Stormwater Administrator shall
issue a written notice of violation to the property owner, the property owner's agent, or other person in
possession or control of the land.
b. Notices of violations shall be provided in accordance with Section 40.2.A.1 to the property owner, the
property owner’s agent, or other person in possession or control of the land. The notice shall, if required,
specify a date by which the person shall comply with Article 28 and shall advise that the person is subject
to civil penalty or that failure to correct the violation within the time specified shall subject that person to
the civil penalties, including those provided in any other authorized enforcement action.
c. If the person engaged in the land-disturbing activity has not received a previous notice of violation,
the City shall offer assistance in developing corrective measures. Assistance may be provided by referral
to a technical assistance program on behalf of the approving authority, referral to a cooperative extension
program, or by the provision of written materials such as NCDEQ guidance documents.
d. If the City is unable to deliver the notice of violation in person within 15 days following discovery of
the violation, the notice of violation may be served by electronic delivery, or first-class mail, and shall
include information on how to obtain assistance in developing corrective measures.
e. In determining the measures required and the time for achieving compliance, the Stormwater
Administrator shall take into consideration the technology and quantity of work required and shall set
reasonable and attainable time limits.
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f. The Stormwater Administrator shall use local rainfall data approved by the Stormwater
Administrator to determine whether the design storm identified in Article 28 has been exceeded.
2.

Penalties
a. Any person who violates any of the sections of Article 28, or rules or orders adopted or issued, or who
initiates or continues a land disturbing activity for which a plan is required, except in accordance with the
terms, conditions, and provisions of an approved plan, is subject to a civil penalty. A civil penalty may be
assessed from the date the violation first occurs. No penalty shall be assessed until the person alleged to be
in violation has been notified of the violation in accordance with Section 40.2.A.1 unless the penalty was
assessed concurrently with a notice of violation. Refusal to accept the notice or failure to notify
the Stormwater Administrator of a change of address shall not relieve the violator's obligation to comply with
this Ordinance or to pay such a penalty.
b. The maximum civil penalty for each violation of this Ordinance is $5,000. Each day of continuing
violation shall constitute a separate violation. When the person has not been assessed any civil penalty
under this subsection for any previous violation, and that person abated continuing environmental damage
resulting from the violation within 180 days from the date of the notice of violation, the maximum cumulative
total civil penalty assessed under this section for all violations associated with the land-disturbing activity for
which the erosion and sedimentation control plan is required is $25,000.
c.

Civil penalties may be assessed concurrently with a notice of violation for any of the following:
i.

Failure to submit a plan.

ii. Performing land-disturbing activities without an approved plan and pre-construction conference or
permit.
iii. Obstructing, hampering, or interfering with an authorized representative who is in the process of
carrying out official duties.
iv. A repeated violation for which a notice was previously given on the same tract or to the person
responsible for the violation.
v.

Willful violation of Article 28.

vi. Failure to install or adequately maintain erosion control measures, structures, or devices per the
approved plan and additional measures per Section 28.3.D.4 such that it results in sedimentation in a
wetland, lake, or watercourse, or other designated protected areas.
vii. Failure to install or adequately maintain erosion control measures, structures, or devices per the
approved plan and additional measures per Section 28.3.D.4 such that it results in off-site
sedimentation.
d.

The amount of the civil penalty shall be assessed pursuant to the following:
i. Violations Involving Conducting a Land Disturbing Activity Without an Approved Plan
Any person engaged in a land disturbing activity without a required approved plan and preconstruction
conference or permit in accordance with Article 28 or who initiates, directs, or allows a land disturbing
activity without a required, approved plan and preconstruction conference or permit shall be subject to a
civil penalty of $5,000 per day, per violation. The penalty may be decreased based on mitigating
circumstances.
ii. Violations Resulting in Sediment Entering a Wetland, Lake, or Watercourse
Violations resulting in sediment entering a wetland, lake, or watercourse subject the violator to a civil
penalty of $3,000 per day, per violation. The penalty may be increased up to $5,000 per day or
decreased.
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iii. Violations Resulting in Off-Site Sedimentation
Violations that result in off-site sedimentation subject the violator to a civil penalty of $1,000 per day, per
violation. The penalty may be increased up to $5,000 per day or decreased. Violations of this type may
include, but are not limited to, the following:
(A) Conducting land disturbing activities beyond the limits of an existing permit without approval of
an amended plan and permit that result in off-site sedimentation.
(B) Failure to properly install or maintain erosion control measures in accordance with the
approved plan or the Charlotte Land Development Standards Manual that results in off-site
sedimentation.
(C) Failure to retain sediment from leaving a land disturbing activity as required by Article 28.
(D) Failure to restore off-site areas affected by sedimentation during the time limitation established
in a notice of violation and as prescribed in the City of Charlotte and Mecklenburg County Soil
Erosion and Sedimentation Control Policies and Procedures.
(E) Any other violation of Article 28 that results in off-site sedimentation.
iv. Violations not Resulting in Off-Site Sedimentation
Violations of Article 28 that do not result in off-site sedimentation subject the violator to a civil penalty of
$500 per day, per violation. The penalty may be increased up to $5,000 per day or decreased.
Violations of this type may include, but are not limited to, the following:
(A) Failure to comply with the mandatory standards for land disturbing activity as specified
in Section 28.3.C, except Sections 28.3.C.4 and 28.3.C.5.
(B) Failure to submit to the Stormwater Administrator for approval an acceptable revised erosion
and sedimentation control plan after being notified by the Stormwater Administrator of the need to
do so.
(C) Failure to maintain adequate erosion control measures, structures, or devices to confine
sediment.
(D) Failure to follow the provisions on the approved plan.
(E) Any other action or inaction that constitutes a violation of Article 28 that did not result in off-site
sedimentation.
v. The Stormwater Administrator is authorized to vary the amount of the per diem penalty set out
in Section 40.2.F.2 to take into account any relevant mitigating factors.
e. In determining the amount of the civil penalty, the Stormwater Administrator shall consider any relevant
mitigating and aggravating factors, including, but not limited to:
i.

The effect, if any, of the violation.

ii.

The degree and extent of harm caused by the violation.

iii. The cost of rectifying the damage.
iv. Whether the violator saved money through noncompliance.
v.

Whether the violator took reasonable measures to comply with Article 28.

vi. Whether the violation was committed willfully.
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vii. Whether the violator reported the violation to the Stormwater Administrator.
viii. The prior record of the violator in complying or failing to comply with Article 28 or any other erosion
and sedimentation control regulations or law.
f. Repeat violators may be charged by a multiple of the base penalty determined in Section 40.2.F.2. The
penalty for a repeat violator may be doubled for each previous time the person responsible for the violation
was notified of a violation of Article 28 or any other soil erosion and sediment control regulation or
the Federal Clean Water Act. In no case may the penalty exceed the maximum allowed by Section
40.2.F.2.b.
i. The Stormwater Administrator shall determine the amount of the civil penalty and shall notify the
person who is assessed the civil penalty of the amount of the penalty and the reason for assessing the
penalty. The notice of assessment shall be provided in accordance with 40.2.A.1 and shall direct the
violator to either pay the assessment, contest the assessment through an appeal as specified
in Section 38.8.B, or file with the Sedimentation Control Commission for remission. A remission
request shall be accompanied by a waiver of the right to a contested case appeal hearing pursuant to
N.C.G.S. Chapter 150B and stipulation of the facts on which the assessment was based. If a violator
does not pay a civil penalty assessed by the Stormwater Administrator within 30 days after it is due or
does not request an appeal hearing as provided in Section 38.8.B, the Stormwater Administrator shall
request the City Attorney to institute a civil action to recover the amount of the assessment. The civil
action shall be brought in the Mecklenburg County Superior Court.
ii. A civil action shall be filed within three years of the date the assessment was due. An assessment
that is not contested is due when the violator is served with a notice of assessment. An assessment that
is contested is due at the conclusion of the administrative and judicial review of the assessment.
iii. The clear proceeds of civil penalties collected by the City under this subsection shall be remitted to
the Civil Penalty and Forfeiture Fund in accordance with N.C.G.S. § 115C-457.2. Penalties collected by
the City may be diminished only by the actual costs of collection. The collection cost percentage to be
used shall be established and approved by the North Carolina Office of State Budget and Management
on an annual basis.
iv. Any person who knowingly or willfully violates any provision of Article 28, or rule or order adopted
or issued by the City or the County, or who knowingly or willfully initiates or continues a land disturbing
activity for which a plan is required, except in accordance with the terms, conditions, and provisions of
an approved plan, shall be guilty of a class 2 misdemeanor and may be subject to a fine not to exceed
$5,000. This is in addition to any civil penalties that may be charged. Each day of continuing violation
shall constitute a separate violation.
v. A violation of this Ordinance that is not knowing or not willful shall not constitute a misdemeanor or
infraction punishable under N.C.G.S. § 14-4, but instead shall be subject to the civil penalties provided
in this section.
3.

Injunctive Relief
a. Whenever the Stormwater Administrator has reasonable cause to believe that any person is violating or
threatening to violate Article 28 or any term, condition, or provision of an approved plan, the Stormwater
Administrator may, either before or after the institution of any other action or proceeding authorized by
Article 40.2.D, authorize the City Attorney to institute a civil action in the name of the City for injunctive relief
to restrain the violation or threatened violation. See Section 40.2.A.3 on injunctions. The action shall be
brought pursuant to N.C.G.S. § 153A-123 in the Mecklenburg County Superior Court.
b. Upon determination by a court that an alleged violation is occurring or is threatened, the court shall
enter such orders or judgments as are necessary to abate the violation or to prevent the threatened
violation. See Section 40.2.A.3 for injunctions and orders of abatement. The institution of an action for
injunctive relief under this section shall not relieve any party to such proceedings from any civil or criminal
penalty prescribed for violations of Article 28.
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4.

Other Remedies
a. Restoration of Areas Affected by Failure to Comply
The City may require a person who engaged in any land disturbing activity and failed to retain sediment
generated by the activity to restore the waters and land affected by the failure so as to minimize the
detrimental effects of the resulting pollution by sedimentation. This authority is in addition to any other civil
penalty or injunctive relief authorized under Sections 40.2.F.2 and 40.3.F.3.
b. Withholding Approval of a Certificate of Occupancy
With regard to the development of any tract that is subject to Article 28, no certificate of occupancy shall be
issued where any of the following conditions exist:
i.

There is a violation of Article 28 with respect to the tract.

ii. If there remains, due and payable to the City, civil penalties that have been levied against the
person conducting the land disturbing activity for violations of Article 28. If a penalty is under appeal,
the Stormwater Administrator may require that the amount of the fine, and any other amount that the
person would be required to pay under Article 28, if the person loses the appeal, be placed in a
refundable account or surety prior to issuing the certificate of occupancy.
iii. The requirements of the plan have not been completed and the building for which a certificate of
occupancy is requested is the only building then under construction.
iv. In the instance of multiple buildings on a single parcel, the requirements of the plan have not been
completed and the building for which a certificate of occupancy is requested is the last building then
under construction.
v. On a tract which includes multiple parcels created pursuant to the applicable subdivision
regulations, the requirements of the plan have not been completed with respect to the parcel for which
the certificate of occupancy is requested.
G. Storm Drainage Violations and Enforcement – Additional Regulations (Article 24)
This section supplements Section 40.2.A.
1. Violations
Failure to comply with an applicable requirement, prohibition, standard, or limitation imposed by Article 24 or the
terms or conditions of any permit or other development or redevelopment approval or authorization granted
pursuant to Article 24, is unlawful and shall constitute a violation.
2. Other Violations and Responsible Persons/Entities
Any person who erects, constructs, reconstructs, alters (whether actively or passively), or fails to erect, construct,
reconstruct, alter, repair, or maintain any structure, practice, or condition in violation of Article 24, as well as any
person who participates in, assists, directs, creates, causes, or maintains a condition that results in or constitutes
a violation of Article 24 or fails to take appropriate action, so that a violation of Article 24 results or persists; or an
owner, any tenant or occupant, or any other person, who has control over, or responsibility for, the use or
development of the property on which the violation occurs shall be subject to the remedies, penalties, and/or
enforcement actions in accordance in this section. For the purposes of Articles 24 and 40, responsible person(s)
shall include but not be limited to:
a. Any person who participates in, assists, directs, creates, causes, or maintains a condition that
constitutes a violation of Article 24, or fails to take appropriate action, so that a violation of Article 24 results
or persists.
b. The owner of the land on which the violation occurs, any tenant or occupant of the property, any person
who is responsible for stormwater controls or practices pursuant to a private agreement or public document,
or any person, who has control over, or responsibility for, the use, development, or redevelopment of the
property.
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3. Notice of Violation and Order to Correct
If, through inspection and/or investigation, it is found that any building, structure, or land is in violation of Article
24, the Stormwater Administrator shall notify the responsible person/entity in writing. The notice of violation shall
be provided in accordance with Section 40.2.A.1 and advise the responsible person/entity that they are subject to
remedies and/or penalties or that failure to correct the violation within the time specified will subject the
responsible person/entity to remedies and/or penalties as described in this Article. In determining the measures
required and the time for achieving compliance, the Stormwater Administrator shall take into consideration the
technology and quantity of work required, and shall set reasonable and attainable time limits. If a violation is not
corrected within a reasonable period of time, as provided in the notification, the Stormwater Administrator may
take appropriate action to correct and abate the violation and to ensure compliance with Article 24.
4. Extension of Time
A responsible person/entity who receives a notice of violation and correction order, or the owner of the land on
which the violation occurs, may submit to the Stormwater Administrator a written request for an extension of time
for correction of the violation. On determining that the request includes enough information to show that the
violation cannot be corrected within the specified time limit for reasons beyond the control of the responsible
person/entity requesting the extension, the Stormwater Administrator may extend the time limit as is reasonably
necessary to allow timely correction of the violation, up to, but not exceeding 60 days. The Stormwater
Administrator may grant 30 day extensions in addition to the foregoing extension if the violation cannot be
corrected within the permitted time due to circumstances beyond the control of the responsible person/entity
violating this Ordinance. The Stormwater Administrator may grant an extension only by written notice of
extension. The notice of extension shall state the date prior to which correction shall be made, after which the
violator will be subject to the penalties described in the notice of violation and correction order.
5. Emergency Enforcement
If a violation seriously threatens the effective enforcement of Article 24 or poses an immediate danger to the
public health, safety, or welfare or the environment, then the Stormwater Administrator may order the immediate
cessation of a violation. Any person so ordered shall cease any violation immediately. The Stormwater
Administrator may seek immediate enforcement, without prior written notice, through any remedy or penalty
specified in this section and Sections 40.2.A.2 (Stop Work Orders) and 40.2.A.3 (Injunctions and Orders of
Abatement).
6.

Remedies and Penalties
a. Civil Penalties
Any person who violates any of the provisions of Article 24 or rules or other orders adopted or issued
pursuant to Article 24 may be subject to a civil penalty. A civil penalty may be assessed from the date the
violation occurs. The Stormwater Administrator shall determine the amount of the civil penalty and shall
notify the violator of the amount of the penalty and the reason for assessing the penalty. No penalty shall be
assessed until the person alleged to be in violation has been notified of the violation in accordance with
Section 40.2.A.1, except as when the penalty is assessed concurrently with a notice of violation. Refusal to
accept the notice or failure to notify the Stormwater Administrator of a change of address shall not relieve
the violator's obligation to comply with Article 24 or to pay such a penalty.
b. Each Day a Separate Offense
Each day that a violation continues shall constitute a separate and distinct violation or offense.
c. Penalties Assessed Concurrent with Notice of Violation
Penalties may be assessed concurrently with a notice of violation for any of the following, in which case the
notice of violation shall also contain a statement of the civil penalties to be assessed, the time of their
accrual, and the time within which they shall be paid or be subject to collection in the nature of a debt:
i.

Failure to submit a Storm Drainage Plan.

ii.

Performing activities regulated by Article 24 without an approved Storm Drainage Plan.

iii. Obstructing, hampering, or interfering with an authorized representative who is in the process of
carrying out official duties.
iv. A repeated violation for which a notice was previously given on the same project and to the same
responsible person/entity responsible for the violation.

City of Charlotte
Unified Development Ordinance

40-16

Part XIII. Enforcement
Art. 40. Enforcement

Charlotte UDO - First Draft
October 2021
v.

Willful violation of Article 24.

vi. Failure to install or maintain storm drainage per the approved plan.
d. Amount of Penalty
The civil penalty for each violation of Article 24 may be up to the maximum allowed by law. In determining
the amount of the civil penalty, the Stormwater Administrator shall consider any relevant mitigating and
aggravating factors including, but not limited to, the effect, if any, of: the violation; the degree and extent of
harm caused by the violation; the cost of rectifying the damage; whether the violator saved money through
noncompliance; whether the violator took reasonable measures to comply with Article 24; whether the
violation was committed willfully; whether the violator reported the violation to the Stormwater Administrator;
and the prior record of the violator in complying or failing to comply with Article 24 or any other postconstruction regulation or law.
e. Failure to Pay Civil Penalty Assessment
If a violator does not pay a civil penalty assessed by the Stormwater Administrator within 30 days after it is
due or does not request an appeal hearing in accordance with Article 38.8.B, the Stormwater Administrator
shall request the initiation of a civil action to recover the amount of the assessment. The civil action shall be
brought in Mecklenburg County Superior Court or in any other court of competent jurisdiction. A civil action
shall be filed within three years of the date the assessment was due. An assessment that is appealed is due
at the conclusion of the administrative and judicial review of the assessment.
f. Appeal of Remedy or Penalty
The issuance of an order of restoration and/or notice of assessment of a civil penalty by the Stormwater
Administrator shall entitle the responsible party or entity to an appeal before the UDO Board of Adjustment if
such person submits written request for an appeal hearing to the clerk of the UDO Board of Adjustment
within 30 days of the receipt of an order of restoration and/or notice of assessment of a civil penalty. The
appeal of an order of restoration and/or notice of assessment of a civil penalty shall be initiated and
conducted as described in Article 38.8.B.
g.

Additional Remedies
i. Withholding of Certificate of Occupancy
The Stormwater Administrator or other authorized agent may refuse to issue a certificate of occupancy
for the building or other improvements constructed or being constructed on the site and served by the
stormwater practices in question until the applicant or other responsible person has taken the remedial
measures set forth in the notice of violation or has otherwise cured the violations described therein.
ii. Disapproval of Subsequent Permits and Plan Approvals
As long as a violation of Article 24 continues and remains uncorrected, the Stormwater Administrator or
other authorized agent may withhold, and the Stormwater Administrator may disapprove, any request
for permit or plan approval or authorization provided for by Article 24 or other regulations of the City, as
appropriate for the site on which the violation occurs.
iii. Injunction, Abatements, Etc.
The Stormwater Administrator, with the written authorization of the City Manager, may institute an
action in a court of competent jurisdiction for a mandatory or prohibitory injunction and order of
abatement to correct a violation of Article 24. Any person violating Article 24 shall be subject to the full
range of equitable remedies provided in the North Carolina General Statutes or common law.
iv. Correction as Public Health Nuisance, Costs as Lien, Etc.
If the violation is deemed dangerous or prejudicial to the public health or public safety and is within the
geographic limits prescribed by N.C.G.S. § 160A-193, the Stormwater Administrator, with the written
authorization of the City Manager, may cause the violation to be corrected and the costs to be assessed
as a lien against the property.
v. Restoration of Areas Affected by Failure to Comply
By issuance of an order of restoration, the Stormwater Administrator may require a person who
engaged in a land disturbing activity and failed to comply with Article 24 to restore the waters and land
affected by such failure so as to minimize the detrimental effects. This authority is in addition to any
other civil penalty or injunctive relief authorized in Article 24.
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vi. Criminal Penalties
Violation of this Ordinance may be enforced as a misdemeanor subject to the maximum fine permissible
under the North Carolina General Statutes.
H. Subdivision, Streets and Infrastructure Violations and Enforcement – Additional Regulations (Articles
30 through 35)
This section supplements Section 40.2.A
1. Subdivision Plats - Violation
A plat of a subdivision filed or recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds of the County without the
approval of the Planning Department, will be considered null and void.
2.

Subdivision Penalties
a. Misdemeanors
Any person who is the owner or the agent of the owner of any land located within the City’s jurisdiction and
subdivides the land in violation of the subdivision regulations in Articles 30 through 35 or transfers or sells
land by reference to, exhibition of, or any other use of a plat showing a subdivision of the land before the plat
has been properly approved under the subdivision regulations and recorded in the Office of the Register of
Deeds of Mecklenburg County shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a misdemeanor and punished in
accordance with Municipal Code of Charlotte, Chapter 2, Section 2-21.
b. Injunction
The City, through the City Attorney, or Mecklenburg County, through the County Attorney, may enjoin such
transfer or sale of land by reference to, exhibition of, or any other use of a plat showing a subdivision of the
land before the plat has been properly approved, by action for injunction. All administrative actions relating
to such land, including the issuance of any grading, construction, building or occupancy permit, shall be
suspended. This section will not affect the sale or transfer of any land, a plat of which was recorded prior to
January 1, 1966 for Mecklenburg County and February 29, 1956 for the City of Charlotte.
c. Civil Penalty
Any person who fails to install or maintain the required stormwater control measure (SCM) in accordance
with this Article shall be subject to a civil penalty of not more than $500. No penalties shall be assessed until
the person alleged to be in violation has been provided a notice of violation in accordance with 40.2.A.1. The
notice shall describe the violation with reasonable particularity, specify a reasonable time period within which
the violation shall be corrected, and warn that failure to correct the violation within the time period will result
in the assessment of a civil penalty or other enforcement action. Each day that the violation continues shall
constitute a separate violation.

I. Surface Water Improvement and Management (SWIM) Buffers Violations and Enforcement – Additional
Regulations (Article 26)
This section supplements Section 40.2.A.
1.

Notice of Violation and Civil Penalties
a. The civil penalty for each violation of Article 26 may be up to the maximum allowed by law. In
determining the amount of the civil penalty, the Stormwater Administrator shall consider any relevant
mitigating and aggravating factors including, but not limited to, the effect, if any: of the violation; the degree
and extent of harm caused by the violation; the cost of rectifying the damage; whether the violator saved
money through noncompliance; whether the violator took reasonable measures to comply with Article 26;
whether the violation was committed willfully; whether the violator reported the violation to the Stormwater
Administrator; and the prior record of the violator in complying or failing to comply with Article 26 or any
other post-construction regulation or law.
b. Each day that the violation continues shall constitute a separate violation. No penalties shall be
assessed until the person alleged to be in violation has been notified in writing of the violation in accordance
with Section 40.2.A.1.
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J. Tree Protection Violations and Enforcement – Additional Regulations (Article 29)
This section supplements Section 40.2.A. If, through inspection, it is determined that a property owner or person in
control of the land has violated an applicable development approval, tree regulations, or rules or orders issued
pursuant to Article 29, the City may issue a written notice of violation in accordance with Section 40.2.A.1. The notice
shall also inform the person whether a civil penalty shall be assessed immediately or shall specify a date by which the
person shall comply with this Ordinance. The notice shall advise that failure to correct the violation within the time
specified will subject that person to the civil penalties as provided in item 2 below or any other authorized
enforcement action.
1. General
Any person who violates any of the tree regulations of Article 29, or rules or orders adopted or issued, shall be
subject to any one, all, or a combination of the civil penalties prescribed by item 2 below. Penalties assessed in
item 2 below are in addition to and not in lieu of compliance with the requirements of Article 29. The person
performing the work, the property owner, and the person contracting for the performance shall be jointly and
severally liable for any penalty or other enforcement action imposed pursuant to Article 29 or other provisions of
law on account of work performed in violation of these regulations.
2. Civil Penalties
Civil penalties for violations of the tree regulations in Article 29 shall be assessed pursuant to the following:
a. Failure to provide approved tree as-built plans within the time frame specified may result in assessment
of penalties not to exceed $1,000.
b. Failure to plant original or replacement trees in accordance with Article 29 shall be $50 for each tree not
planted. No civil penalty shall be assessed until the person alleged to be in violation has been notified of the
violation as provided in Section 40.2.A.1. If the site is not brought into compliance within the time specified in
the notice of violation, a civil penalty may be assessed from the date the notice of violation is received. The
failure to plant each individual tree shall constitute a separate, daily, and continuing violation.
c. Injury or damage to, or destruction of, trees and shrubs protected by Section 29.3.B and 29.3.C that
result in the total loss of the tree or shrub shall be assessed in accordance with the tree evaluation formula
or other generally accepted industry evaluation methods. However, the maximum civil penalty for each tree
injured, damaged, or destroyed shall not exceed $20,000. No notice of violation is needed prior to the
assessment of a civil penalty issued pursuant to this subsection.
d. Injury or damage to, or destruction of, trees and shrubs protected by Section 29.3.B and 29.3.C that do
not result in the total loss of the trees shall be assessed for each tree or shrub in accordance with the tree
evaluation formula or other generally accepted industry evaluation methods. However, the maximum amount
of the penalty shall not exceed $1,000. No notice of violation is needed prior to the assessment of a civil
penalty issued pursuant to this subsection.
e. Failure to install or maintain required tree protection measures in accordance with Article 29 shall be
$1,000. No civil penalty shall be assessed until the person has been notified of the violation as provided in
Section 40.2.A.1. If the site is not brought into compliance within the time specified in the notice of violation,
a civil penalty may be assessed from the date the notice of violation is received. The failure to install the
required tree protection measures shall constitute a separate, daily, and continuing violation. Injury or
damage to, or destruction of, trees in the tree protection zone and tree save area and/or green area resulting
from inadequate or omitted tree protection measures constitutes a separate violation which may subject the
violator to any other applicable penalty set forth in this section.
f. Any other action that constitutes a violation of these regulations may subject the violator to a civil
penalty of $50, and each day of continuing violation shall constitute a separate violation. However, the
maximum amount of the penalty shall not exceed $1,000.
3. Nonmonetary Penalty
A nonmonetary penalty, in the form of increased or additional planting requirements, may be assessed in
addition to or in lieu of any monetary penalties prescribed under this section.
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4. Notice
The City shall determine the amount of the civil penalty and shall notify the person who is assessed the civil
penalty of the amount of the penalty and the reason for assessing the penalty. The notice of violation shall be
provided in accordance with Section 40.2.A.1. The notice of assessment shall direct the violator to either pay the
assessment or file an appeal in accordance with Section 38.8.B. If payment of assessed penalties is not received
within 30 days after it is due, or if no request for an appeal hearing has been made in accordance with Section
38.8.B, the assessment shall be considered a debt due and owed to the City, and the matter shall be referred to
the City Attorney for institution of a civil action to recover the amount of the debt. The civil action may be brought
in the Mecklenburg County Superior Court or in any other court of competent jurisdiction.
5. Civil Action for Unpaid Assessment
A civil action shall be filed within three years of the date the assessment was due. An assessment that is not
appealed is due when the violator is served with a notice of assessment. An assessment that is appealed is due
at the conclusion of the administrative and judicial review of the assessment.
6. Criminal Penalties
Any person who knowingly or willfully violates Article 29 shall be guilty of a Class 2 misdemeanor and may, upon
conviction thereof, be subject to punishment as provided in City of Charlotte Municipal Code Chapter 2, Section
2-21. This remedy is in addition to any civil penalties that may be assessed.
7. Injunctive Relief
See Section 40.2.A.3 for procedures related to injunctive relief.
a. Upon determination of a court that an alleged violation is occurring or is threatened, the court shall enter
such orders or judgments as are necessary to abate the violation. The institution of an action for injunctive
relief under this section shall not relieve any party to such proceedings from any civil or criminal penalty
prescribed for a violation of Article 29.
8.

Order to Take Corrective Action
a. If the owner or occupant of such property does not perform the duties set out in Sections 29.3.C.1,
29.3.C.2, and 29.3.C.6, the City may order the pruning, removal, or treatment of trees on private property
that cause obstructions, present insect, or disease problems, or otherwise present a danger to public health,
safety, or welfare. The order shall be in writing and provided by personal delivery, electronic mail, or firstclass mail to the property owner or occupant responsible for such condition and shall be acted upon within
30 days from the time of the receipt of the order. Orders provided by first-class mail is deemed received on
the third business day following deposit of the order for mailing with the U.S. Postal Service. The staff
person, or person providing the order shall certify to the City that the order was delivered and that certificate
shall be deemed conclusive in the absence of fraud.
b. If, after 30 days, the owner or occupant has not responded or acted to prune, remove, or treat the trees,
the City shall have the authority to enter upon the property to perform the work necessary to correct the
condition and bill the owner or occupant for the actual costs incurred. In situations deemed critical to the
public health, safety, or welfare, the City may act without prior notification to the property owner or occupant.

K. Zoning Violations and Enforcement – Additional Regulations (Articles 3 through 21, except Section 14.1,
and Article 22)
This section supplements Section 40.2.A. This section does not apply to the historic district overlay regulations in
Section 14.1 or the signs regulations in Article 22. Instead, the violation and enforcement actions for the historic
district overlay are located in Section 40.2.C, and in Section 40.2.E. for sign violations and enforcement actions.
1.

Enforcement Provisions.
a. The zoning regulations in Articles 3 through 21 (except for Section 14.1) may be enforced by any one,
all, or a combination of the penalties and remedies authorized and prescribed in this section. If a person
continues to fail to comply with a particular provision of the zoning regulations after the imposition of any one
type of penalty, the person shall continue to remain subject to the remedies prescribed in this section for the
continued violation of the particular provision of these regulations.
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b. The Zoning Administrator, individually, or by and through their authorized designees, including
professional staff, shall have the power to impose fines and penalties for violations of the zoning regulations,
and may withhold approval for building permits, certificates of occupancy, and certificates of compliance and
secure injunctions and abatement orders to further ensure compliance with the zoning regulations. Each
day’s continuing violation shall be a separate and distinct offense and may be subject to any one, all, or a
combination of the remedies authorized and prescribed in Section 40.2.A and in this section.
2. Notices of Violations
Upon recognition of a zoning violation, the Zoning Administrator, or their authorized designees, including
professional staff, may issue a notice of violation of the zoning regulations, in accordance with Section 40.2.A.1.
3.

Citations and Penalties
a. The Zoning Administrator, individually, or by and through their authorized designees, including
professional staff is authorized to issue written citations to any person if there is a reasonable cause to
believe that the person has violated any provision of the zoning regulations in Articles 3 through 21,
excluding the historic district overlay regulations in Section 14.1. A violator shall be deemed to be the
owner of the premises, the agent of the owner authorized to be responsible for the premises, or the
occupant of the premises. Citations may be directly issued to the occupant, lessee, or person having
immediate beneficial use of the property. Citations may be delivered in person to the violator or, if the
violator cannot be readily found, then the citation may be mailed. A citation shall not be issued to a nonoccupant owner, agent, or occupant for those premises unless there has been written notice of violation
delivered to the owner, agent, or occupant, or mailed to the last known mailing address as shown in the
Mecklenburg County tax abstract, or by making other reasonable efforts to communicate the existence of
the violation to the owner, agent, or occupant, in accordance with Section 40.2.A.1.
b. The initial citation for each violation shall be $50. The issuance of a second citation for any violation
that has not been corrected shall be in an amount up to $200 upon the day of issuance, up to $500 for
the third citation, and up to $500 thereafter. Any unpaid citations and delinquency charges shall be
cumulative and shall subject the violator to a possible civil penalty to be recovered in a civil action in the
nature of debt.
c. The citation shall direct the violator to make payment to the City of Charlotte within 15 days of the date
of the citation, or alternatively pay the citation by mail. If the violator does not make such payment or does
not mail the citation and payment within 15 days of the issuance, a delinquency charge of $10 shall be
added to the amount shown on the citation. The citation shall inform the violator that a civil complaint or
criminal summons may be filed if the citation and delinquency charge is not paid within 15 days from the
date of delinquency. Further, the citation shall state that the violation is a continuing violation and additional
citations may be issued with escalating amounts for a continuing violation.

4. Criminal Penalties
Any person, firm or corporation who knowingly or willfully violates any provision of these regulations shall
have committed a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be subject to a fine not exceeding $500 or
imprisonment for a period not to exceed 30 days.
5.

Civil Judicial Remedies
a. The City may institute any appropriate action or proceedings to prevent any erection, construction,
reconstruction, alteration, repair, conversion, maintenance, or use, that is in violation of zoning and City
regulations in order to restrain, correct or abate the violation, to prevent occupancy of the building, structure
or land, or to prevent any illegal act, conduct, business or use in or about the premises. The General Court
of Justice shall have jurisdiction to issue such orders as may be appropriate.
b. If the zoning regulations makes unlawful a condition existing upon or use made of real property, then the
zoning regulations may be enforced by injunction and order of abatement and the General Court of Justice shall
have jurisdiction to issue such orders. When a violation of the Ordinance occurs the City may apply to the
appropriate division of the General Court of Justice for a mandatory or prohibitory injunction and order of
abatement commanding the defendant to correct the unlawful condition upon or cease the unlawful use of the
property.
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c. In addition to an injunction, the court may enter an order of abatement as a part of the judgment in the
cause. An order of abatement may direct that buildings or other structures on the property be closed,
demolished, or removed or that any other action be taken that is necessary to bring the property into compliance
with the zoning regulations. If the defendant fails or refuses to comply with an injunction or with an order of
abatement within the time allowed by the court, they may be cited for contempt, and the City may execute the
order of abatement. The City shall have a lien on the property for the cost of executing an order of abatement in
the nature of a mechanic's and material man's lien. The defendant may secure cancellation of an order of
abatement by paying all costs of the proceedings and posting a bond for compliance with the order. The bond
shall be given with sureties approved by the clerk of Mecklenburg County Superior Court in an amount approved
by the judge before whom the matter is heard and shall be conditioned on the defendant's full compliance with
the terms of the order of abatement within a time fixed by the judge. Cancellation of an order of abatement shall
not suspend or cancel an injunction issued in conjunction therewith.
6.

Other Remedies
a. In addition to other remedies provided for the violations of the zoning regulations, Mecklenburg County
Land Use and Environmental Services is authorized to withhold approval for the issuance of a building
permit or a certificate of occupancy to prevent the unlawful erection, construction, reconstruction, alteration,
repair, conversion, moving, maintenance, use or occupancy of the land, project, structure, or building, or to
prevent any illegal act, conduct, business, or use in or about the site or premises.
b. In addition to other remedies provided for the zoning regulations, Mecklenburg County Land Use and
Environmental Services is authorized to suspend or revoke a building permit or revoke a certificate of
occupancy issued under the provisions of this Ordinance if it is determined that the permit or certificate of
occupancy was issued in error, or on the basis of incorrect information. Revocation of a certificate of
occupancy or a building permit is also authorized when the site, parcel, building or structure, or any portion
thereof, is in violation of any applicable provision of these regulations that would create a public health and
safety hazard.
c. Written notice of the suspension or revocation of a building permit or a certificate of occupancy shall be
given in accordance with the provisions for issuance of citations set out in Section 40.2.A.1, and by notifying
the holder of the building permit or certificate of occupancy in writing stating the reason for the revocation or
suspension. The same development review and approval process required for issuance of the approval shall
be followed.
d. Any party aggrieved by the suspension or revocation of a building permit or certificate of occupancy
pursuant to item b above may appeal the decision in accordance with Section 38.8.B.

L. Water Supply Watersheds – Additional Regulations (Article 23)
This section supplements Section 40.2.A.
1. Re-Vegetation of Disturbed Water Quality Buffers Required (All Watersheds)
Should existing vegetation within the water quality buffer be disturbed except as allowed by Article 23, or should
vegetation, which was added to a water quality buffer pursuant to the requirement that existing vegetation in the
water quality buffer be enhanced, be disturbed except as allowed by Article 23, Charlotte-Mecklenburg Storm
Water Services shall require that any vegetation remaining in the water quality buffer be enhanced in accordance
with the most recent version of the “Charlotte-Mecklenburg Water Quality Buffer Implementation Guidelines” so
that the buffer can effectively perform its intended functions.
2. Property Other Than Subdivisions: Civil Penalties
Any person who fails to install or maintain the required stormwater control measure (SCM) in accordance with
Article 23 shall be subject to a civil penalty of not more than $500. No penalties shall be assessed until the
person alleged to be in violation has been provided a notice of violation in accordance with Section 40.2.A.1. The
notice shall describe the violation with reasonable particularity, specify a reasonable time period within which the
violation shall be corrected, and warn that failure to correct the violation within the time period will result in the
assessment of a civil penalty or other enforcement action. Each day that the violation continues shall constitute a
separate violation.
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